
Zoning Board of Adjustment 

Monday, January 6, 2020, 6:30 p.m. 

City Hall Council Chambers 

3 Washington Street, 2nd Floor 
 

           AGENDA 
 

I. Introduction of Board Members 
II. Minutes of the Previous Meeting – October 7, 2019 

III.       Unfinished Business  

IV. Hearings: 

      

ZBA 19-16:/ Petitioner, Elaine and John Carril of 1157 Roxbury Rd., represented by 

Wendy Pelletier of Cardinal Surveying and Land Planning, of 185 Winchester St., 

requests a Variance for property located at 1157 Roxbury Rd., Keene, Tax Map #239-

033-000, which is in the Rural District. The Petitioner requests a Variance to construct a 

single car attached garage with a mudroom setback 16.5 feet from the side lot line 

where 50 feet is required. 

 

ZBA 20-01:/ Petitioner, Brand and Blade Brewing Company, Inc. of 17 Bradco St., 

owned by TreMac Development, LLC of 20 Central Square, requests a Variance for 

property located at 17 Bradco Street, Keene, Tax Map # 116-002-000, which is in the 

Industrial District. The Petitioner requests a Variance for the expansion of the existing 

restaurant use to allow for space outside the brewery to access the restaurant, including 

service of food. There would also be a stage for occasional music events and a small 

pavilion to allow cover for customers in case of rain or other inclement weather, with a 

limited enclosed area to allow for service to customers per Section 102-632 of the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

 

ZBA 20-02:/ Petitioner, National Sign Corporation of 2 Phoebe Way, Worcester MA, 

representing 480 West Street, LLC of 177 Huntington Ave., Boston MA, requests a 

Variance for property located at 420-486 West St., Tax Map #578-004-000, which is in 

the Commerce District. The Petitioner requests to allow two menu boards/ordering units 

on site where one is allowed per Section 102-1311(3) of the Zoning Ordinance.   

 

V. New Business:  

A. Chair and Vice-Chair voting for 2020 

B. Adoption of the 2020 draft calendar 

VI. Communications and Miscellaneous: 

 

VII. Non Public Session: (if required) 

 

VIII. Adjournment: 
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City of Keene 

New Hampshire 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES 

Monday, October 7, 2019 6:30 PM Council Chambers 

Members Present: 

Joshua Gorman, Chair 

Jane Taylor, Vice Chair 

Joseph Hoppock 

Michael Welsh  

Joshua Greenwald (Arrived at 6:48 PM) 

Members Not Present: 

Louise Zerba, Alternate 

Michael Remy, Alternate 

Staff Present: 

John Rogers, Zoning Administrator 

Corinne Marcou, Zoning Clerk 

I. Call to Order

Chair Gorman called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM, welcomed the public, explained 

the rules of procedure, and introduced the Board members.  

II. Minutes of the Previous Meeting – September 3, 2019

Mr. Welsh moved to approve the minutes of September 3, 2019, which Mr. Hoppock 

seconded and the Zoning Board of Adjustment carried unanimously.  

III. Unfinished Business

Vice Chair Taylor noted that the ZBA Handbook included in Board members’ binders 

was published in December 2017 and has since been updated in December 2018. She 

requested the most updated copy, though if another will be published in December 2019, 

she suggested waiting to print new copies until then. Staff will investigate the newest 

draft and provide that to the Board.  

Mr. Hoppock initiated a discussion of the rules of procedure, said he had no questions 

about what was presented, and asked if it was a final version for approval. Mr. Rogers 

replied in the affirmative, saying this was to give the Board more time to review. Mr. 

Hoppock moved to adopt the rules of procedure revised last on September 3, 2019, which 

Vice Chair Taylor seconded and the Zoning Board of Adjustment carried unanimously. 
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IV. Hearings:

a. ZBA 19-13:/ Petitioner, Tim and Christine Symonds of 8 Leahy Rd.,

Keene, requests a Variance for property located at 334 Chapman Rd.,

Keene, Tax Map #241-048-000-000, which is in the Rural District. The

Petitioner requests a Variance to permit an extension of a five-year

approval from ZBA 14-30; a sub-standard lot size of 1.03 acres where

five acres is required per Section 102-791, Basic Zone Dimensional

Requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

Chair Gorman opened the public hearing and offered the applicants the option to await 

the fifth Board member’s arrival, to ensure they had the best chance at three votes in 

favor of their application. The applicants agreed to proceed with the hearing absent a fifth 

Board member.  

The Chairman requested staff comments. Mr. Rogers used an aerial map to demonstrate 

the location of this currently vacant lot at 334 Chapman Road, in the Rural Zone. When 

the applicants purchased the property, they removed a mobile home and several 

accessory buildings. Five acres are required per the Rural Zone dimensional 

requirements, and therefore this 1.03-acre lot is substandard. Mr. Rogers used another 

map to highlight that many of the surrounding properties are also substandard, as they 

were subdivided before the five-acre zone requirement was established. Mr. Rogers 

displayed a street view of the lot in question to demonstrate that it is currently vacant. He 

said the applicants first received a Variance for this property in 2000 and that NH RSA 

states that Variances can be good for five years. The applicants have returned several 

times for a Variance extension or a new Variance for more than 20 years, which previous 

generations of this Board have granted. He said the applicants seek that Variance 

extension again for this lot. 

Mr. Welsh asked if there is a limit to the number of Variances or extensions that an 

applicant can apply for. Mr. Rogers said there is no limit to extension requests if the 

Variance was initially approved; there might be a limit if the Variance or extension was 

at one point denied. The Board has granted extensions to this Variance in the past and he 

was unaware of any limitation.  

Vice Chair Taylor asked for further explanation of this lot being subdivided before 

zoning changed. Mr. Rogers said he was unable to find if and when this lot was 

subdivided to 1.03 acres. The previous Zoning Ordinance allowed for two-acre lots in the 

Rural Zone, at which time this was still a substandard lot. Vice Chair Taylor asked when 

the mobile home was removed from the property and Mr. Rogers replied that the 

applicant would speak to that. Vice Chair Taylor noted that the law changed since the 

most recent Variance was created, and now says that a Variance “shall be valid if 

exercised within two years from the date of final approval, or as further extended by local 

ordinance or by the Zoning Board of Adjustment for good cause.” She asked if this 

change in law means that if this Variance were granted for the two year time limit, if the 

applicants would need to come back to just show good cause as opposed to the entire 

Variance procedure again. Mr. Rogers said his interpretation was that this was the time to 
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determine if there is good cause for a five versus two-year Variance deadline. Vice Chair 

Taylor questioned if under the new law the applicants would have to apply for a Variance 

again. Mr. Rogers said that they would have to apply for a new Variance in either case, 

and referred to the application where the Variance questions are answered to be treated as 

a new Variance. Mr. Rogers stated again that this was a good time to determine if there is 

good cause for a five versus two-year Variance deadline.   

The Chairman welcomed the applicants, Tim and Christine Symonds (of 8 Leahy Road, 

Keene) and Mr. Symonds provided history of the property. The Symonds purchased the 

property in 2000, when it contained a mobile home and several outbuildings. They 

removed all of the structures in an effort to clean-up and improve the property, which has 

remained vacant until now. In hindsight, he said it would have been easier to leave the 

structures on the property, which would have negated the need for this Variance. Mr. 

Symonds sought clarification; he thought he was applying for a two-year Variance at this 

meeting because he was told he could not ask for five years. He clarified that he was 

requesting at least two years. Since applying for the Variance in September, the Symonds 

entered into a purchase and sale agreement with a buyer, contingent upon this Variance’s 

approval. The property has been on the market for 18 months; Mr. Symonds offered to 

provide the Board a copy of the sale agreement. Ms. Symonds continued by responding 

to the criteria for a Variance and she said the responses had not changed since the first 

Variance was granted in 2000.  

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest:

Ms. Symonds said granting the Variance would improve the general surroundings of the 

neighborhood.  

2. If the Variance were granted, the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed:

Ms. Symonds said this lot has been and should continue to be a building lot. The 

proposed use of the lot would be consistent with the area.  

3. Granting the Variance would do substantial justice:

Ms. Symonds said granting this Variance would do substantial justice by allowing a 

single-family dwelling on the lot, comparable to others in the area, and thus create 

taxable income for the City of Keene.  

4. If the Variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not

be diminished:

Ms. Symonds said granting this Variance would allow a single-family dwelling consistent 

with other homes in the area to be built on this currently vacant lot.  

5. Unnecessary Hardship:
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A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other

properties in the area, denial of the Variance would result in unnecessary

hardship because:

i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public

purpose of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that

provision to the property:

Ms. Symonds said that this pre-existing 1.03-acre lot originally had a mobile home and 

several other outbuildings (some in disrepair) that the applicants removed, thereby 

improving the overall neighborhood and property. Additionally, she said there are many 

other lots on Chapman Road under two acres, including some with homes on them 

currently, which are building lots with the lot size Variance approved. She said that 

preserving this preexisting lot would not defeat the general public purpose of the 

Ordinance.  

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

Ms. Symonds said that this lot had a single-family structure on it previously, and has 

been grandfathered as a building lot. She said denying this Variance would render the lot 

unusable.  

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an

unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special

conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the

property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and

a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

Ms. Symonds said that the property has always only been 1.03 acres and can have no 

reasonable use other than a building lot. She said that renewing this Variance would 

maintain the lot as such.  

The Board declined a need to review the purchase of sale agreement. Vice Chair Taylor 

asked if the potential buyer intended to use the property as a residential building lot. Mr. 

Symonds said that was the representation made to him. [Mr. Greenwald arrived] 

Chair Gorman asked staff if this was a request for a two-year Variance. Mr. Rogers said 

he thought there was a mistake on staff’s part because all past variances for the property 

were requested and approved for five years, so he assumed the same with this application. 

Because this application was advertised as a five-year request, he suggested it was okay 

for the Board to move forward either way. The Chairman requested the applicants’ 

preference. Mr. Symonds requested to continue with the standard two-year extension, 

which he thinks will satisfy the sale contingencies, because the purchaser was told it 

would be a two-year Variance per the Symonds’ understanding. 

Mr. Welsh asked if the new property owner could request an extension granted 

administratively at the end of the two-year Variance. Mr. Rogers said no, the owner 
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would have to come back to the Board. He clarified, however, that if the property owner 

receives a Building Permit during the two-year Variance period, then the Variance would 

not expire if the Building Permit were active. If the Building Permit then expired 

(applicants are usually given six months), and no work was visible on the property, the 

owner would need to reapply for a Variance.  

Mr. Hoppock stated that this property and Chapman Road are a lot like Hurricane Road, 

where there are many undersized lots, which he considers a special condition of the 

property. He saw a few similar undersized lots surrounding the one in question and said if 

those lots have structures on them, then that means they were approved at some point by 

the City. He said it seems appropriate to him not to get lost in the topic of unnecessary 

hardship. He thinks using this lot for a single-family residence is reasonable. 

Mr. Symonds requested confirmation that if approved, this Variance would be 

transferable to the new owner. The Chairman replied in the affirmative stating that all 

Variances stay with the property, not the owners.  

With no comments, Chair Gorman closed the public hearing. 

Vice Chair Taylor referred to Mr. Hoppock’s question of other substandard lots in the 

area, which she said was not necessarily relevant in this case. She recalled a case from 

1990, in which retired Justice Suter said that the remedy for substandard lots is to change 

zoning, not to issue Variances for every lot. She thought the first question in this case was 

to what extent this is a pre-existing nonconforming lot. She agreed that removing the 

mobile home triggered the need for this Variance. While the Board does not encounter 

these cases often, she said that under the question of unnecessary hardship, the focus 

should be on subsection 5.B. She thought there was a fair case that there is no other 

reasonable use for the property other than as a building lot.  

Mr. Greenwald asked if granting this Variance would set any precedent for subdivision 

applications in the future. Mr. Rogers said that no subdivision would be allowed through 

the Planning Board if it did not meet current Zoning standards. 

Mr. Welsh said that this property was granted a Variance by four prior Zoning Boards, 

and he heard no compelling circumstances warranting an argument that those past 

judgements were in error and should be changed. For that reason, he was inclined to 

follow prior Boards’ approvals; Mr. Hoppock agreed. The Chairman also agreed, adding 

that the owners made an effort to improve the property unbeknownst that they were 

creating a future problem. He thanked the applicants for making that effort. 

Mr. Hoppock moved to approve ZBA 19-13 for a period of two years beginning October 

7, 2019, which Mr. Welsh seconded. The Board reviewed the findings of fact. 

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest:
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Vice Chair Taylor did not think granting this Variance would be contrary to the public 

interest because it is a residential area and the intention of the Variance is to use the 

property as a residential building lot. She said the owners clearly did their best to 

maintain the property for a residential use and would sell it hopefully for the same 

purpose. Mr. Hoppock said granting this Variance would not alter the essential character 

of the neighborhood or threaten public health, safety, or welfare. Mr. Greenwald agreed 

that granting this Variance is in the public interest by developing the property and 

generating tax income for the City.  

The first finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0. 

2. If the Variance were granted, the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed:

Vice Chair Taylor said the intent of the Ordinance is to encourage residential structures, 

which is also the intent of this application, so she said this is appropriate.  

The second finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0. 

3. Granting the Variance would do substantial justice:

Mr. Hoppock said that the loss to the individual if this request were denied would be to 

cause them to lose their property, which he said is a constitutional dimension he could not 

support. He said the gain to the public by denying this Variance would be minimal, so he 

thought substantial justice would be done by approving the Variance.  

The third finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0. 

4. If the Variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not

be diminished:

The Chairman said that there are several other lots similar in nature directly surrounding 

the property in question. He said this vacant lot likely has more adverse property values 

currently than it would when occupied with a nice home. He and Mr. Greenwald agreed it 

is a fair assumption that the home would be nice.  

The fourth finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0. 

5. Unnecessary Hardship:

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other

properties in the area, denial of the Variance would result in unnecessary

hardship because:

i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public

purpose of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that

provision to the property:

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:
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Vice Chair Taylor expressed concern with the parcel in question did not meet the 

standard of provision 5.A. She agreed that there is a hardship because this parcel can only 

be used as a building lot. While she thought the use was a reasonable one, she recalled 

that if this provision cannot be met fully, which she did not believe it could, the law 

allows consideration of provision 5.B instead. 

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an

unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special

conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the

property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and

a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

The Chairman agreed with the Vice Chair that this provision 5.B. is easier to conclude 

provides the hardship in this case. Mr. Hoppock said there is an unnecessary hardship, 

but said the owners should not be waiting for the City to change the Zoning Ordinance 

before they can sell the property as a building lot. He was in favor of provision 5.B., 

without which he said there is no reasonable use of the property. 

The fifth finding of fact, provision B, was granted with a vote of 5-0.  

With a vote of 5-0, the Zoning Board of Adjustment approved ZBA 19-13. 

b. ZBA 19-14:/ Petitioner, Theodore J. Grussing of 585 Old Walpole Rd.,

Surry, requests an Enlargement of a Non-Conforming Use for property

located at 28 Park Ave., Keene, Tax Map #564-034-000-000, which is in

the High Density District. The Petitioner requests an Enlargement of a

Non-Conforming Use to increase the amount of storage space to include

a 40 ft x 50 ft storage garage in a two-phase project.

Chair Gorman opened the public hearing and requested staff comments. Mr. Rogers said 

this application was to enlarge a nonconforming use. Many years ago, he said the 

property in question was zoned as business use, and the property now has a few mixed 

uses occurring on it. He used a map to demonstrate that it is a bit deceiving because the 

front of the property houses the Park Avenue Deli, which is actually a separate lot from 

the one in question. This lot is tied to the larger building in the back with the Elegant 

Settings office, a hair salon, and he believed two dwelling units. He used the map to show 

where storage was currently outdoors at the back and side of the building, which is where 

the applicant seeks to build an addition to enclose that storage. He recalled the three 

criteria for expansion of nonconforming uses that the Board would have to consider in 

this case.  

Chair Gorman referred to the math in the application, which struck him as more than the 

applicant was actually seeking. Mr. Rogers agreed that staff noted the same and said the 

applicant would likely want to clarify that the square footage listed in the application 

might actually be more than they are seeking to add.  
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Vice Chair Taylor questioned and Mr. Rogers confirmed that this property has always 

been zoned as High Density, as it is today. The Vice Chair noted there was no 

background provided as is typical. Mr. Rogers was regretful the Board did not receive 

that but said this second building on the property did receive an enlargement of 

nonconforming use when it was constructed. Vice Chair Taylor requested confirmation 

that there were no setback issues, because she could not tell from the application 

drawings. Mr. Rogers confirmed he looked at a few setbacks, including surface waters 

because there are wetlands and Tannery Brook nearby, and the applicant met those 

setbacks from a zoning perspective. Vice Chair Taylor said that she could not understand 

the chart on lot coverage. Mr. Rogers said he asked the applicant to provide additional 

information, including lot coverage, which they meet for the High Density Zone, even 

with the addition. Mr. Rogers said the applicant also provided parking calculations for the 

site and while there was an error with one number in those calculations, the applicant still 

meets the parking requirements with the correction. Vice Chair Taylor noted confusion 

using the chart in the Zoning Ordinance with what was in the application. Mr. Rogers 

said that he looked and the applicant is within the allowance for both building coverage 

and impermeable surface coverage.  

The Chairman welcomed the applicant Theodore J. Grussing (of 585 Old Walpole Road, 

Surry), who sought a Variance for a 16’x40’ addition to the back of an existing 40’x50’ 

building, with construction beginning fall 2019, which he called phase one of the project. 

In the second phase of the project, he wants to extend the existing overhang along the 

side of the building, which would be a 12’x46’ addition. Ultimately, he said he wants to 

build around the entire outside to create space for storage. He said the addition would not 

be heated and it would only include lights and electrical outlets. It will only be used for 

storage to take from view things outside currently, like cement blocks visible in the 

photos. Mr. Grussing continued responding to the conditions for enlargement of a 

nonconforming use.  

1. Such approval would not reduce the value of any property within the district, nor

otherwise be injurious, obnoxious, or offensive to the neighborhood.

Mr. Grussing said the locations of the additions abut the woods and are minimally visible 

to the public. The additions would be finished to match the rest of the building.   

2. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians.

Mr. Grussing said the additions would not add any new access points and traffic patterns 

would not be altered. 

3. Adequate and appropriate facilities (i.e., water, sewer, streets, parking, etc.) will

be provided for the proper operation of the proposed use.

Mr. Grussing said the building additions are  for storage and will have no water or sewer. 

They will have electricity for lighting and several electrical outlets. He recalled many 

questions about parking when a hair salon was established on the property last year. The 
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property calls for 24 spaces with the addition and currently has 23 designated/marked 

parking spaces and 10 spaces shared with Park Avenue Deli, as detailed in the property 

deed. He cited the incorrect number in the application: where it says “Elegant Settings 

Warehouse Space (8226 sf)—2 spaces,” he believed it should be three spaces instead of 

two.  

Mr. Hoppock asked if the applicant plans to lease any of the newly added storage to the 

building tenants listed in the application. Mr. Grussing said no, all of the storage is for 

Elegant Settings, which he owns.  

Vice Chair Taylor asked from where this extension would be accessed. Mr. Grussing said 

that there is a current addition with a garage door at the back of the property, which 

would open into the new addition. He would access the new addition from the inside of 

the warehouse through that existing garage door; there would be no outside exit from the 

new addition. Vice Chair Taylor asked if there would be access from the side of the 

building. Mr. Grussing said he would add a third garage door to the front of that wing 

similar to the existing two; the side addition would not be accessed from the inside. Vice 

Chair Taylor asked the permanence of the addition and Mr. Grussing confirmed it would 

be a concrete slab with a stick addition and a metal roof, like the existing building. 

With no comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing, and the Board reviewed the 

criteria. 

Mr. Hoppock said that there were no issues with setbacks, the lot coverage requirements 

were met, and the parking requirements were met. Thus, he said there was no fair 

conclusion that granting this expansion would present a serious hazard or nuisance. The 

applicant mentioned no impact on water, sewer, or streets. For these reasons, Mr. 

Hoppock said the applicant met the criteria in his view. Mr. Greenwald agreed with Mr. 

Hoppock and said the addition would not be visible from the road, would not impede 

traffic or access, would pose no obnoxious hazard, and the only facilities would be 

electrical. For these reasons, Mr. Greenwald supported also approval. Mr. Welsh agreed 

stating that he drives by the location often and never knew the building existed.  

Vice Chair Taylor recalled difficulty in these instances because the common law reasons 

go beyond what the Zoning Ordinance has. Her question with expansion of 

nonconforming uses is whether they are what the courts call a “natural expansion.” For 

example, if the expansion would allow for more trailers and office space on the property, 

that would not be a natural expansion in her view. Because the applicant is trying to get 

what is currently outside under cover, she thought the addition made sense as a natural 

expansion of the use as it is today. For the reasons listed, she thought she could support 

the application.  

Mr. Hoppock moved to approve ZBA 19-14, which Mr. Greenwald seconded. The Board 

reviewed the findings of fact. 
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1. Such approval would not reduce the value of any property within the district, nor

otherwise be injurious, obnoxious, or offensive to the neighborhood.

Granted 5-0

2. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians.

Granted 5-0

3. Adequate and appropriate facilities (i.e., water, sewer, streets, parking, etc.) will

be provided for the proper operation of the proposed use.

Granted 5-0

On a vote of 5-0, the Zoning Board of Adjustment approved ZBA 19-14. 

c. ZBA 19-15:/ Petitioner, Tracy Diehl, of 6487 Hilliard Drive, Canal

Winchester, OH, representing McDonald’s Corp. of Amherst, NH, for

property located at 317 Winchester St., Keene, Tax Map #593-001-000-

000, which is in the Commerce District. The Petitioner requests a

Variance to permit four menu boards where one is allowed per Section

102-1311(3)a of the Zoning Ordinance.

Chair Gorman opened the public hearing and requested staff comments. Mr. Rogers 

showed an aerial view of the property at 317 Winchester Street in Keene, which is 

occupied by a McDonald’s Corporation franchise. The existing two-lane drive-through 

approved several years ago, which is becoming more common in the fast food industry to 

expedite business, only has one menu board currently. The applicant seeks approval for 

four menu boards in total. Mr. Rogers recalled that §102-1311(3)a of the Zoning 

Ordinance states that only one menu board sign and one changeable copy sign shall be 

permitted per lot or site frontage; this is the section of Ordinance the applicant seeks a 

Variance from.  

The Chairman welcomed the applicant, Tracy Diehl (of Hackensack, New Jersey), 

representing the McDonald’s Corporation location at 317 Winchester Street in Keene. 

She said this initiative is a nationwide corporate mandate. Currently, there is a tandem, 

two-lane drive-through. She visited the site and took a photo to demonstrate that from the 

second lane, one must read the menu board that is 12’-15’ away. She said this is a safety 

hazard for those with impaired vision or those visitors not yet knowing what to order. She 

asked a worker if anyone complains about the situation and the worker said that all 

demographics do currently. Ms. Diehl said the new menu boards will be a system of three 

panels, with two connected as the main board and one additional preview board in 

advance, with a total area of 52 square feet compared to the current 45 square feet. She 

understood that the Variance request was not for area but for the number of signs. She 

said the single preview sign shows common items that can be made quickly to expedite 

business; they will not display advertisements or new menu items. The new signs will all 

be LED lit and therefore environmentally friendly; there will be an aesthetic 

improvement with signs no brighter than a Kindle. She said that paperless menus are 

better for the environment as well. She said the new signs would enhance the property in 
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general and for the community. She said the expedited business would reduce vehicle 

stacking and therefore emissions. Finally, she said the new three-panel system would 

present a cleaner image and reduce the overall total sign area. She shared photos with the 

Board demonstrating what the new signs would look like. Ms. Diehl responded to the 

criteria for Variance.  

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest:

Ms. Diehl said that the proposed menu boards are essential to the nature of this approved 

use. This property currently has two drive-through lanes in use. The proposal is for one 

menu board and one pre-browse menu per drive-through lane. The existing menu board 

would be removed. She said the use of menu boards is not contrary to public interest, but 

said they are essential for the public use of drive-through lanes.  

2. If the Variance were granted, the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed:

Ms. Diehl said that the purpose of the Ordinance is to regulate signage effectively to 

direct movement and inform the public, while protecting the safety and general welfare of 

the public, and to minimize visual clutter. This proposal is for a menu board system that 

would help patrons to move through the drive-through lanes quickly and reduce stacking, 

which can become a hazard to pedestrians and vehicles in the parking lot. She said the 

new menu board system is smaller than the standard and they are environmentally 

friendly, which has a positive impact on the welfare of the community.  

3. Granting the Variance would do substantial justice:

Ms. Diehl said the business could not continue to be used as a drive-through restaurant 

without the menu boards. The continued use of the menu boards requires the obsolete 

menu board to be replaced. The replacement is part of a national program that is using 

innovative technology in a way that will benefit the environment and enhance the 

customer experience, while reducing waste and emissions. She said that substantial 

justice is done because the Variance approval allows continued use as a drive-through 

establishment. 

4. If the Variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not

be diminished:

Ms. Diehl said that this is an existing drive-through use, that the use would not change, 

and therefore the effect on surrounding properties would not change. The menu boards 

would have the potential to affect positively the surrounding uses by facilitating the 

movement of traffic through the restaurant in a timely manner. 

5. Unnecessary Hardship:

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other

properties in the area, denial of the Variance would result in unnecessary

hardship because:
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i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public

purpose of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that

provision to the property:

Ms. Diehl said that the current menu board is obsolete and needs to be replaced. 

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

Ms. Diehl said that the proposed signs are only intended for viewing by the drive-through 

customer who is actually sitting in the drive-through lane. They are necessary for the 

drive-through use and will have a substantial positive impact on the carbon footprint. 

Reducing stacking reduces emissions, eliminating paper copies reduces waste, and 

changing the menus from ballasts and fluorescent lighting to LED saves energy and 

reduces landfill waste. Overall, Ms. Diehl said this proposal is a reasonable way to 

provide for the continued use, allowing citizens to make their choices at a faster pace and 

to reduce stacking, which will provide for increased safety and less vehicular congestion 

in the parking lot.  

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an

unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special

conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the

property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and

a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

Ms. Diehl said that menu boards are essential to the use of a drive-through restaurant. 

The proposed menu board system is designed to replace the obsolete menu board with a 

more environmentally friendly, energy efficient structure, while continuing the approved 

drive-through use.  

The Chairman said that he favored the new menu board system but asked why four are 

needed, because a lot of the testimony was about the current board being obsolete. Ms. 

Diehl said the menu boards would work as a system, with two panels where one orders 

and an additional menu in advance, so a customer can begin considering their order; thus, 

she said they have found it most effective to separate them and they are considered four 

menu boards just by the spacing. 

Vice Chair Taylor said it is clear in the Sign Ordinance that these are menu boards, but 

asked Mr. Rogers why they are distinguished from freestanding signs. Mr. Rogers replied 

that if these were considered freestanding signs, only one would be allowed. By 

distinguishing them, the menu boards are allowed in addition to the one allowed 

freestanding sign under the arches on the street front. He noted though, that the size of 

these menu boards is included in their overall property signage area allowance. Vice 

Chair Taylor asked if the area of these signs was calculated by the Planning Department. 

Mr. Rogers referred to section 3.B. and said that staff must wait to determine overall 

signage square footage on this property until the applicant applies for a Sign Permit; if 

they did not meet the area requirements at that time, the permit would be denied. 
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With no public comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing. The Board discussed 

the application criteria. 

Mr. Hoppock said he was honestly perplexed but said the applicant has gone out of their 

way to design the menu boards so that only people in line and almost immediately 

adjacent can see them. He said there would be no light pollution beyond the boundary of 

the property, which is positive in his view. He said his hang-up was on the question of 

unnecessary hardship.  

The Chairman said that owing to the first criteria, he thought granting the Variance would 

increase safety. He said he had questions about the fifth criteria. Mr. Greenwald agreed 

that granting the Variance would increase safety and reduce frustration, and therefore 

road rage for some.  

The Vice Chair said that unfortunately the Board could not consider their frustration. She 

cited concern with the fifth criteria also, saying that she understood the corporate 

need/program, though she was unsure that reason met the requirement of a special 

condition of the property. She supposed it was reasonable to have four signs displaying 

their menu, but questioned whether there is something unique or special about the 

property that creates the need for the system of signs in totality.  

Mr. Welsh said that the applicant did well demonstrating why the spirit of the ordinance 

would be observed. When he read the language in the application responses, it was clear 

that the applicant read the Ordinance to understand the purpose of the questions. 

Regarding a special condition of the property, Mr. Welsh said that the Planning Board 

approved two drive-through lanes in a prior decision, and with a track record of lived 

existence with those two lanes, the situation has proven suboptimal for stacking and sign 

access. He was unsure if that constituted a hardship, but said it is inconvenient and 

difficult to use; in that respect, he thought two additional well-designed and appropriately 

placed signs were a decent answer.  

Mr. Greenwald agreed that the purpose of adding signs is to increase efficiency and 

traffic flow, which would be better for the City as a whole, and he thought denying them 

that goal would create a hardship. Vice Chair Taylor disagreed, saying that making a 

business more efficient does not make the grade for unreasonable hardship. Mr. 

Greenwald said he was not referring to profitability but the entrance/exit of patrons 

safely, and with as much information as possible to keep moving.  

Vice Chair Taylor questioned if the nature and layout of the building itself creates a 

hardship. She said it is possible for buildings themselves to create hardship whether by 

size or design; she referenced the Harborside case out of Portsmouth as one example. She 

said this building is not an average layout and wondered if that alone creates a hardship.  

The Chairman said that when he thinks of hardship, he considers the use to be a 

condition. He said there are other fast-food restaurants around this property and one was 
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already granted a similar Variance. Because this is primarily a drive-through restaurant, 

he said that by not allowing the applicant to move forward into today’s standards, that the 

Board would thus be creating a hardship for them specifically by disallowing adequate 

use of the existing building. He did not think the property or structure had special features 

other than being a drive-through restaurant. He said the applicant concluded that the 

upgrades are needed to continue a successful drive-through restaurant and disallowing 

that would be a hardship. 

Mr. Hoppock said he saw a special condition of the property in terms how the drive-

through features are designed. He said the two lanes were approved for safety to prevent 

stacking, which helps patrons and the business. He said he could consider the two lanes 

as a special condition and then it would be reasonable to consider that four signs are 

needed, with two in each lane. He said he was not familiar with drive-through restaurants 

but did not think a change from two to four signs was an unreasonable. He thought the 

harm to the McDonalds Corporation would be greater than the public gain if the Variance 

was denied. He thanked the Chairman and Vice Chair for their helpful comments.  

Vice Chair Taylor moved to approve ZBA 19-15 for the Variance to permit four menu 

boards where only one is allowed per §102-1311(3)a of the Zoning Ordinance, which Mr. 

Hoppock seconded. The Board reviewed the findings of fact.  

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest:

Mr. Hoppock restated that approval would not contradict public interest and pose no 

danger to public safety or welfare.  

The first finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0. 

2. If the Variance were granted, the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed:

Vice Chair Taylor said the purpose of the Ordinance is to regulate signs and buildings in 

some orderly fashion. She said the intent of this application is to be more streamlined and 

orderly, so she saw no conflict. 

The second finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0. 

3. Granting the Variance would do substantial justice:

No comments.  

The third finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0. 

4. If the Variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not

be diminished:
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Vice Chair Taylor stated that the surrounding property values would be unchanged 

because of this project and Mr. Greenwald agreed.  

The fourth finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0. 

5. Unnecessary Hardship:

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other

properties in the area, denial of the Variance would result in unnecessary

hardship because:

i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public

purpose of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that

provision to the property:

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

The Board agreed to focus on provision A, and sub-points i and ii together. Mr. Hoppock 

said the dual drive-through is a special condition necessitated by safety factors. He said 

the overall purpose of the Sign Ordinance is to reduce visual clutter. However, he said 

that specific general prohibition was not pertinent to this application so he thought that 

special condition created an unnecessary hardship. The Vice Chair said that the use is 

reasonable for all the reasons discussed regarding safety. She thought the special 

condition of the property was more than just the dual drive-through but also how the 

structures, parking, and traffic are all situated. All those things considered, she thought 

what has been developed there is a special condition not found elsewhere.  

The fifth finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0. 

On a vote of 5-0, the Zoning Board of Adjustment approved ZBA 19-15 for the Variance 

to permit four menu boards where only one is allowed per §102-1311(3)a of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

V. New Business:

Vice Chair Taylor requested an updated roster of ZBA members; staff will provide. 

VI. Communications & Miscellaneous:

VII. Non Public Session: (if required)

VIII. Adjournment:

Hearing no further business, Chair Gorman adjourned the meeting at 7:54 PM. 

Respectfully submitted by, 

Katryna Kibler, Minute Taker 

October 14, 2019 

Reviewed by Corinne Marcou. Reviewed and edited by Vice Chair Jane Taylor. 
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1157 Roxbury Rd. 
ZBA 19-16 

Petitioner requests a Variance to construct 
an attached single car garage with 

mudroom with a setback of 16.5 ft. where 
50 ft. is required per Section 102-791. 
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NOTICE OF HEARING 

ZBA 19-16 

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Monday, January 
6, 2020 at 6:30 PM in City Hall Council Chambers, 2nd floor, 3 Washington St, 
Keene, New Hampshire to consider the petition of Elaine and John Carril of 1157 
Roxbury Rd., represented by Wendy Pelletier of Cardinal Surveying and Land 
Planning, of 185 Winchester St. The Petitioner requests a Variance for property 

located at 1157 Roxbury Rd., Keene, Tax Map #239-033-000, which is in the 
Rural District. The Petitioner requests a Variance to construct a single car attached 
garage with a mudroom setback of 16.5 feet from the side lot line where 50 feet 

is required. 

This application is available for public review in the Community Development 
Department at City Hall, 3 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431 between the 
hours of 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. or online at https://ci.keene.nh.us/zoning-board
ad justment 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

tarun ~ vuG 
Corinne Marcou,Clerk 
Notice issuance date December 24, 2019 

City of Keene • 3 Washington Street • Keene. NH • 03431 • www.ci.keene.nh.us 

Working Toward a Sustainable Community 
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APPLICATION FOR APPEAL 

Zoning Board of Adjustment 
3 Washington Street, Fourth Floor 
Keene, New Hampshire 03431 
Phone: (603) 352-5440 

Received By -=-__ ,__ __ _ 
Page / of 10 
Reviewed By 

The undersigned hereby applies to the City of Keene Zoning Board of Adjustment for an Appeal in 
accordance with provisions of the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated 674:33. 

TYPE OF APPEAL - MARK AS MANY AS NECESSARY 
Q APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION 
Q APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF A NONCONFORMING USE 

APPLICATION FOR AV ARIANCE ~ 
APPLICATION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF A NONCONFORMING USE 
APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

APPLICATION FOR AN EQUITABLE WAIVER OF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

II SECTION I - GENERAL INFORMATION 

Name(s) of Applicant(s) Wendy Pelletier, Cardinal Surveying & Land Planning Phone: 603 499-6151 

Address 185 Winchester Street, Keene 

Name(s) of Owner(s) Elaine & John Carril --------------------------
Address 1157 Roxbury Road 

Location of Property _S_a_m_e ______________ __________ _ 

~ SECTION II - LOT CHARACTERISTICS 

Tax Map Parcel Number _2_3_9-_0_33_-_oo_o ______ Zoning District _R_u_ra_l _______ _ 

Lot Dimensions: Front 240 Rear see plan Side 120 Side 59· - ----
Lot Area: Acres .64 Square Feet _2_7_,7_2_9 ________ _ 

% of Lot Covered by Structures (buildings, garages, pools, decks, etc.): Existing _6 __ Proposed _a __ _ 

% of Impervious Coverage ( structures plus driveways and/or parking areas, etc.): Existing _1_1 _ Proposed _1 _3 _ 
Present Use Residential ------------------------------
Proposed use Residential -----------------------------

II SECTION m -AFFIDAVIT 

I hereby certify tha 
this appeal· so 

Please Print Name ~/-I Al /). C,(j fl/( IL -~~~-----------------------

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/2212017 

II 
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PROPERTY ADDREss 1157 Roxbury Road 

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE 

• A Variance is requested from Section ( s) 1 Q 2-791 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit: 

Construction of a single car attached garage and mud room setback 16.5' from the 
side lot line where 50' is required. 

DESCRIBE BRIEFLY YOUR RESPONSE TO EACH VARIANCE CRITERIA: 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because: 

This is an existing non-conforming lot located in an area of other small non-conforming 
lots that were originally part of a mill village. These lots are less than an acre in a 5 acre 
zone and cannot support the 50' setback requirement. 

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because: 

The character of the neighborhood will not be affected. The garage addition is a 
reasonable use and there is not an area of the lot that would meet the setback 
requirement. 

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: 

Due to the configuration of the lot, wetlands on the lot and the abutting lot, there is no 
other suitable location for the garage. There is not a garage presently. 

4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished 
because 

The addition of the garage and mudroom will add to the value of the property. 

K:ZBA\Web_Fonns\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017 
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PROPERTY ADnREss 1157 Roxbury Road 

APPLICATION FORA VARIANCE 

• A Variance is requested from Section (s) 102-791 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit: 

Construction of a single car attached garage and mud room. 

DESCRIBE BRIEFLY YOUR RESPONSE TO EACH VARIANCE CRITERIA: 

I. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because: 

This is an existing non-conforming lot located in an area of other small non-conforming 
lots that were originally part of a mill village. These lots are less than an acre in a 5 acre 
zone and cannot support the 50' setback requirement. 

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because: 

The character of the neighborhood will not be affected. The garage addition is a 
reasonable use and there is not an area of the lot that would meet the setback 
requirement. 

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: 

Due to the configuration of the lot, wetlands on the lot and the abutting lot, there is no 
other suitable location for the garage. There is not a garage presently. 

4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished 
because 

The addition of the garage and mudroom will add to the value of the property. 

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017 
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5. Unnecessary Hardship 

A. Owing to special ~onditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, 
denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because: 

and 

i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the 
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because: 

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because: 

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be 
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other 
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, 
and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

This lot is .6 acres and cannot meet the 50' setback requirements. There are also wetlands 
on the lot and the adjacent lot that further restrict the building area. The request to build a 
single car attached garage is a reasonable use and will add to the value of the home. 
The lot is abutted by a wooded wetland on the side of the lot where the garage will be and 
will not be near an abutting structure. The rural character of the neighborhood will not be 
affected by the addition. 

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017 
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250 foot Abutters List Report 
Keene, NH 
December 19, 2019 

Subject Property: 

Parcel Number: 239-033-000 
CAMA Number: 239-033-000-000-000 
Property Address: 1157 ROXBURY RD. 

Abutters: 

Parcel Number: 239-023-000 
CAMA Number: 239-023-000-000-000 
Property Address: 1114 ROXBURY RD. 

Parcel Number: 239-024-000 
CAMA Number: 239-024-000-000-000 . 
Property Address: 0 ROXBURY RD. 

Parcel Number: 239-025-000 
CAMA Number: 239-025-000-000-000 
Property Address: 1156 ROXBURY RD. 

Mailing Address: CARRIL, ELAINE M. 
1157 ROXBURY RD. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

Mailing Address: SUTTON TERESA 
1114 ROXBURY RD. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

Mailing Address: PARKER MARGOT L. 
1156 ROXBURY RD. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

Mailing Address: HOOPER WILLIAM D. 
1156 ROXBURY RD. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

..... - ........ - .. . ...... - ........ - .. -
Parcel Number: 239-026-000 Mailing Address: TREAT JOHN LEVERETT REV. TRUST 
CAMA Number: 239-026-000-000-000 1185 ROXBURY RD. 
Property Address: 1185 ROXBURY RD. KEENE, NH 03431 

...... - - - .. - - .. - - - - - - - . - - -
Parcel Number: 239-027-000 Mailing Address: ZELASNY MARY ANN 
CAMA Number: 239-027 -000-000-000 1171 ROXBURY RD. 
Property Address: 1171 ROXBURY RD. KEENE, NH 03431 

- - - - - - - - . ----
Parcel Number: 239-028-000 Mailing Address: CLARK, STEPHEN D. SR. 
CAMA Number: 239-028-000-000-000 13 MILL RD. 
Property Address: 0 MILL RD. KEENE, NH 03431 

- - - . - .. - .. - -
Parcel Number: 239-029-000 Mailing Address: RENNICK, STEVEN W. II 
CAMA Number: 239-029-000-000-000 32 MILL RD. 
Property Address: 32 MILL RD. KEENE, NH 03431 

Parcel Number: 239-030-000 Mailing Address: TREAT JOHN LEVERETT REV. TRUST 
CAMA Number: 239-030-000-000-000 1185 ROXBURY RD. 
Property Address: Ooff BRANCH RD. KEENE, NH 03431 

Parcel Number: 239-031-000 Mailing Address: COLLINS GEOFFREY 
CAMA Number: 239-031-000-000-000 31 MILL RD. 
Property Address: 31 MILL RD. KEENE, NH 03431-5600 

Parcel Number: 239-032-000 Mailing Address: CLARK, STEPHEN D. SR. 
CAMA Number: 239-032-000-000-000 13 MILL RD. 
Property Address: 13 MILL RD. KEENE, NH 03431 

www.cai-tech.com 

12/19/2019 
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies 

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. 

Abutters List Report - Keene, NH 

Page 1 of 2 
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17 Bradco St. 
ZBA 20-01 

Petitioner requests a Variance to expand 
the restaurant use to allow for space 

outside the brewery for occasional music 
events and a pavilion for customers per 

Section 102-632. 
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NOTICE OF HEARING 

ZBA20-01 

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Monday, January 

6, 2020 at 6:30 PM in City Hall Council Chambers, 2nd floor, 3 Washington St, 
Keene, New Hampshire to consider the petition of Brand and Blade Brewing 
Company, Inc. of 17 Bradco St., owned by TreMac Development, LLC of 20 

Central Square, requests a Variance for property located at 17 Bradco Street, 
Keene, Tax Map # 116-002-000, which is in the Industrial District. The Petitioner 
requests a Variance for the expansion of the existing restaurant use to allow for 
space outside the brewery to access the restaurant, including service of food. 
There would also be a stage for occasional music events and a small pavilion to 
allow cover for customers in case of rain or other inclement weather, with a 
limited enclosed area to allow for service to customers per Section 102-632 of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

This application is available for public review in the Community Development 
Department at City Hall, 3 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431 between the 
hours of 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. or online·at https://ci.keene.nh.us/zoning-board
adjustment 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

C aim !dLL¼ H'.--fL..-
Corinne MarcOU: d:lerk 
Notice issuance date December 24, 2019 

City of Keene • 3 Washington Street • Keene. NH • 03431 • www.ci.keene.nh.us 

Working Toward a Sustainable Community 
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APPLICATION FOR APPEAL For Office Use Onlv: 

Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Case No. ·7_ fi t1 c:JO - 6 / 
Date _Filed / ~!!:/ / q 3 Washington Street, Fourth Floor 

Keene, New Hampshire 03431 
Phone: (603) 352-5440 

Received By __._{; ..... ~__,____._ ___ _ 
Page I of~ /~/ __ _ 
Reviewed By 

The undersigned hereby applies to the City of Keene Zoning Board of Adjustment for an Appeal in 
accordance with provisions of the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated 674:33. 

TYPE OF APPEAL - MARK AS MANY AS NECESSARY 
APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION 
APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF A NONCONFORMING USE 

8 APPLICATION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF A NONCONFORMING USE 
APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

@_ _ _ APPLICATION FOR AV ARIANCE 
Q APPLICATION FOR AN EQUITABLE WAIVER OF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

SECTION I - GENERAL INFORMATION 

Name(s) of Applicant(s) Branch and Blade Brewing Company, Inc. 

Address 17 Bradco Street, Keene, NH 03431 

Name(s) of Owner(s) TreMac Development, LLC 

Address 20 Central Square, Suite 2A, Keene, NH 03431 

Location of Property 17 Bradco Street, Keene, NH 

SECTION II - LOT CHARACTERISTICS 

Phone: (603) 355-2900 

Tax Map Parcel Number 194-01-004-0000 Zoning District _ln_d_u_st_ri_a_l ------

Lot Dimensions: Front 483' Rear 605' Side 693' Side 442' ----- ------

Lot Area: Acres 6.87 Square Feet 295,337 -----------
% of Lot Covered by Structures (buildings, garages, pools, decks, etc.): Existing 14.80 Proposed 14.90 

% of Impervious Coverage (structures plus driveways and/or parking areas, etc.): Existing~ Proposed _7_6 _ 

Present Use Manufacturing, Brewery with Restaurant 

Proposed Use Manufacturing, Brewery with Restaurant 

II SECTION III - AFFIDAVIT 

I hereby certify that I am the owner or the authorized agent of the owner of the property upon which 
this appeal is · ormat10n provided by me is true under penalty of law. 

, Date / '2- /J 7 / I 9 
(Signature of Owner or Authorized Agent) 

Please Print Name Steve J. Bonnette, Member 

K:ZBA\Web _Forms\ Variance_Application _2010.doc 8/22/2017 

11 
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PROPERTY ADoREss 17 Bradco Street, Keene, NH 

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE 

• A VarianceisrequestedfromSection(s) 102.632 
See attached. 

of the Zoning Ordinance to permit: 

DESCRIBE BRIEFLY YOUR RESPONSE TO EACH VARIAN CE CRITERIA: 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because: 

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because: 

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: 

4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished 
because 

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017 
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5. Unnecessary Hardship 

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, 
denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because: 

and 

i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the 
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because: 

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because: 

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be 
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other 
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, 
and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

K :ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017 
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PROPERTY ADDRESS 17 BRADCO STREET. KEENE. NH 

ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE 

• A Variance is requested from Section(s) 102.632 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit: 

Expansion of the existing restaurant use to allow for space outside the brewery to access 
the restaurant, including service of food. There would also be a stage for occasional 
music events and a small pavilion to allow cover for customers in case of rain or other 
inclement weather, with a limited enclosed area to allow for service to customers. 

1. The Applicant's use is already permitted by the City of Keene. As set forth in this 
Application, the intended expansion of the permitted use would allow for a better use of 
the property and not affect any neighboring properties at all. Many customers have asked 
the Applicant to expand the restaurant service outside and allow for outside events. 

2. The Applicant already operates a brewery with a restaurant on the property. The 
brewery is a permitted use and the brewery has a license to operate a restaurant on the 
property. The Applicant seeks only to expand the presently permitted uses to allow for 
outside restaurant service for occasional music events, brew fests, food truck festivals and 
other outside activities. The Applicant is proposing two structures which are minimal in 
size, especially considering the property is zoned Industrial and the property contains 
approximately 6.78 acres. There would be a small stand for bands to set up their 
equipment and there would be a small pavilion to allow cover for the customer in case of 
inclement weather and a small storage area inside the pavilion for the brewery service. 

3. The brewery is a permitted use on the property and the brewery operates a 
restaurant as well, as approved by the City of Keene. The property contains 
approximately 6. 78 acres and currently there is only one building on the property for 
approximately 20,000 square feet. The present use and intended use of the property are 
at the far end of Bradco Street and there are no residences for a very long distance. 
Granting the variance would allow the Applicant to make better use of the property. 
Many customers have asked the Applicant to expand the restaurant service outside and 
allow for outside events. 

4. The property is zoned Industrial and all of the surrounding properties are 
businesses. The businesses include manufacturing, storage and retail sales including 
outside storage of lumber and building materials (Hamshaw Lumber Company). The 
Applicant is at the far end of Bradco Street and there are no residences anywhere near the 
property and the closest residences would not be affected by a granting of the variance. 
The use, as requested by the Applicant, would not be injurious, obnoxious or offensive to 
the neighborhood. The values of surrounding properties would not be diminished if the 
variance was granted as they would not be affected by the variance. 
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5.A 1. The Applicant is only seeking an expansion of the current permitted use of 
the property. The expansion is to allow for outside service of food from the restaurant to 
customers; to have a small music stage and to have a small pavilion to allow cover for 
customers in case of inclement weather and a small enclosed space inside of the pavilion 
to allow for the brewery service. 

The property contains approximately 6. 7 acres of land and only one building of 
approximately 20,000 square feet is on the property. The property is truly unique in the 
City of Keene and even in the Industrial District. The abutters of the property are 
industrial in nature, storage units and Hamshaw Lumber Company. There are no 
residences that would be affected by the property. 

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because the Applicant is merely 
seeking an expansion of the current, permitted use of the property. It would be 
reasonable to allow the Applicant to make better use of the property for business 
purposes. Many customers have stated they would like more outdoor space for the 
restaurant use and occasional outside events. The property is uniquely situated as there 
are no residences anywhere near the property, there are trees which serve as sound 
barriers and of course, there is a distance barrier to the residences. 

B, If the variance is denied, that would create an unnecessary hardship on the 
Applicant as the expansion is necessary to satisfy the requests of its customers. As set 
forth above, there are special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other 
properties in the area and the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the ordinance. The property is zoned Industrial. The property currently has limited 
use as there is only one 20,000 square foot building on the property. The property is at 
the back part of Bradco Street and contains approximately 6. 78 acres. There are natural 
buffers to eliminate any sound issues, as a substantial portion of the property is 
surrounded by trees and has a great distance barrier to any residences. It is a tough 
business climate and granting the variance will allow the Applicant to better serve its 
customers, which in turn makes the request a reasonable use. 
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250 foot Abutters List Report 
Keene, NH 
December 05, 2019 

Subject Property: 

Parcel Number: 116-002-000 
CAMA Number: 116-002-000-000-000 
Property Address: 17 BRADCO ST. 

Abutters: 

Parcel Number: 115-023-000 
CAMA Number: 115-023-000-000-000 
Property Address: 471 WINCHESTER ST. 

Parcel Number: 116-001-000 
CAMA Number: 116-001-000-000-000 
Property Address: 20 BRADCO ST. 

Parcel Number: 116-003-000 
CAMA Number: 116-003-000-000-000 
Property Address: 15 BRADCO ST. 

Parcel Number: 116-004-000 
CAMA Number: 116-004-000-000-000 
Property Address: 11 BRADCO ST. 

Parcel Number: 116-021-000 
CAMA Number: 116-021-000-000-000 
Property Address: 0OFF WETMORE ST. 

Parcel Number: 116-022-000 
CAMA Number: 116-022-000-000-000 
Property Address: 0OFF WETMORE ST. 

Parcel Number: 117-041-000 
CAMA Number: 117-041-000-000-000 
Property Address: 12 BRADCO ST. 

Parcel Number: 117-041-000 
CAMA Number: 117-041-000-000-000 (Bldg2) 
Property Address: 12 BRADCO ST. Bldg 2 

Parcel Number: 117-041-000 
CAMA Number: 117-041-000-000-000 (Bldg3) 
Property Address: 12 BRADCO ST. Bldg 3 

Parcel Number: 117-041-000 
CAMA Number: 117-041-000-000-000 (Bldg4) 
Property Address: 12 BRADCO ST. Bldg 4 

Mailing Address: TREMAC DEVELOPMENT LLC 
20 CENTRAL SQ. SUITE "2 
KEENE, NH 03431-3795 

Mailing Address: KIRITSY LLC 
PO BOX24041 
HILTON HEAD ISLAND, SC 29925-4041 

Mailing Address: SUNSPACE REAL TY INC 
45 HILLTOP DR. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

Mailing Address: M M S TV ASSOCIATES 
ONE MILL PLAZA 
LACONIA, NH 03246 

Mailing Address: MAXCESS AMERICAS INC. 
222 WEST MEMORIAL RD. 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73114 

Mailing Address: BANTAM REAL TY TRUST LLC 
15 KIT ST. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

Mailing Address: CITY OF KEENE 
3 WASHINGTON ST. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

Mailing Address: KEENE SELF STORAGE LLC 
12 BRADCO ST. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

Mailing Address: KEENE SELF STORAGE LLC 
12 BRADCO ST. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

Mailing Address: KEENE SELF STORAGE LLC 
12 BRADCO ST. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

Mailing Address: KEENE SELF STORAGE LLC 
12 BRADCO ST. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

www.cai-tech.com 

12/5/2019 
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies 

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. Page 1 of 2 

Abutters List Report - Keene, NH 
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250 foot Abutters List Report 
Keene, NH 
December 05, 2019 

Parcel Number: 117-042-000 
GAMA Number: 117-042-000-000-000 
Property Address: 18 BRADCO ST. 

Parcel Number: 117-042-000 
GAMA Number: 117-042-000-000-000 (Bldg2) 
Property Address: 18 BRADCO ST. Bldg 2 

Mailing Address: LIVE FREE GS PRECISION REAL TY LLC 
101 JOHN SEITZ DR. 
BRATTLEBORO, VT 05301 

Mailing Address: LIVE FREE GS PRECISION REAL TY LLC 
101 JOHN SEITZ DR. 
BRATTLEBORO, VT 05301 

www.cai-tech.com 

12/5/2019 
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies 

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. Page 2 of 2 

Abutters List Report - Keene, NH 
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420-486 West St. 
ZBA 20-02 

Petitioner requests a Variance to allow two 
menu boards/ordering units on site where 
one is allowed per Section 102-1311(3). 
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NOTICE OF HEARING 

ZBA 20-02 

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Monday, January 
6, 2020 at 6:30 PM in City Hall Council Chambers, 2nd floor, 3 Washington St, 
Keene, New Hampshire to consider the petition of National Sign Corporation of 
2 Phoebe Way, Worcester MA, representing 480 West Street, LLC of 1 77 
Huntington Ave., Boston MA, requests a Variance for property located at 420-
486 West St., Tax Map #578-004-000, which is in the Commerce District. The 
Petitioner requests to allow two menu boards/ordering units on site where one is 
allowed per Section 102-1311 (3) of the Zoning Ordinance. 

This application is available for public review in the Community Development 
Department at City Hall, 3 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431 between the 
hours of 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. or online at https://ci.keene.nh.us/zoning-board
adjustment 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

~ ttJ A Ja'tYYG 
Corinne Marcou, t lerk 
Notice issuance date December 24, 2019 

City of Keene • 3 Washington Street • Keene. NH • 03431 • www.ci.keene.nh.us 

Working Toward a Sustainable Community 

 
Page 44 of 64



 
Keene, NH

December 24, 2019
³ 0 250 500 750

Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies are not responsible for any use for other purposes
or misuse or misrepresentation of this map.

1 inch = 250 Feet

471.1 4 
.A 
5 

470.32 
.A 

470.78 
.A 

N 

476.07 

• 
~ 

0 
.-
' .:z: 
~ 

477.91 
.A 

,-... 
~ '11:t' 

N 

469.32 

£ 478.68 
.A 

~ 

0, ..... 
-.:I" 

--., -
; I 

I:' \ 
;I 

469.3 
.A 
26 

469.63 
.A 

475.6 
.A 

474.37 
.A 

472.8 
.A 

472.04 
.A 

~, 

470 .22 
.A 

475.48 ,,,-- , 

473.2 
.A 

475.01 

Technol~g~~o~ 
Precis10n Mappmg Geos 

476.4 
.A 

 
Page 45 of 64



APPLICATION FOR APPEAL 

Zoning Board of Adjustment 
3 Washington Street, Fourth Floor 
Keene, New Hampshire 03431 
Phone: (603) 352-5440 

The undersigned hereby applies to the City of Keene Zoning Board of Adjustment for an Appeal in 
accordance with provisions of the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated 674:33. 

TYPE OF APPEAL - MARK AS MANY AS NECESSARY 
APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION 
APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF A NONCONFORMING USE 
APPLICATION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF A NONCONFORMING USE 

APPLICATION FOR AV ARIANCE 
....... :· APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

APPLICATION FOR AN EQUITABLE WANER OF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

SECTION I - GENERAL INFORMATION 

Name(s)ofApRlicant(s) NA-IIONAL Sl<ol'I lOJ:.P0l'MltON Phone: 50~ -13 2 2-
Address clu 2 VHO~~ W4✓ \J\()rcCt;<STul', .MA- 0 I lo O c:; htooodh<pK.1~\ ~cho..,ter, Ne1 
Name(s) ofOwner(s) '-/&) Wt$T s~ ·w ILD~ Co/40,AN lt:-s 

Address 111 H:(,{NTINuTO'N A¼. ~llln£ ICfOl DSTbt--i, M/4 Ozn< 
Location of Property \.{ 2.0 -- L{ 8G, {A.)~.- )Te~E., T 

SECTION II - LOT CHARACTERISTICS 

Tax Map Parcel Number 5 1 6 _. 0 0 L.l Zoning District C..0 f-1\ 
Lot Dimensions: Front Rear Side Side - ---- ----- ------ ------

Lot Area: Acres f :f . q 8 Square Feet __________ _ 

% of Lot Covered by Structures (buildings, garages, pools, decks, etc.): Existing __ Proposed __ _ 

% of Impervious Coverage {structures plus driveways and/or parking areas, etc.): Existing __ Proposed __ 

Present Use --"-A--'----'--------------------------

Proposed Use ~ ~~~------------------------

SECTION III - AFFIDAVIT 

e owner or the authorized agent of the owner of the property upon which 
all in rmation provided by me is true under oflaw. ,,. 
~ Date 

-.L..WC-f----'-½--.....__,_'--'--+-----

(Signature of Owner or 1thorized Agent) j / . 

Please Print Name rf'Ht1Z-- ,-rDP/c IIJS ~t o. 
K:ZBA\Web_Fonns\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017 
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t1zo- t1gr INtS, S7fce.t: 1 PROPERTY ADDRESS ___..!.-,~-l~ ~t?____:~ :..:......:...- __:_:_::...::::....::___:_ _______ _ 

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE 

• A Variance is requested from Section (s) JO 2- / 3 f I ( 3)_ of the Zoning Ordinance to pem1it: 

(o-.i1y ~fo\CJ..liA. ~r{ ~ to+) ~-'.Hf.QuE:..~·r tllcPof!.C:. tn~ ~o 1s -ro 
Auow l. 1vl~~Kbs I otom,,l)(L? iA.ovt:S <'.:fi 5ttE> Wlttltt:.. a-..if:. ls Au.oL.v~ 

DESCRIBE BRIEFLY YOUR RESPONSE TO EACH VARIANCE CRITERIA: 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because: 

~ A lO(,OLN b Tt!uo be\ \Ai: Tt-;etA JVl l::.Nt\. ~12 CY5 Lr A--uow 5 

k~ _fl.ND Quic tun. Acc.c:::os 10 bc.,'\lb THIZ~ 0r2£tet Nlo _ 

/4-JD &r.s~ Sc---ievtc~ k){__ Cus ~ <:i . 

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because: 

ZDNtN<o Cl?DtNANle Auol-<.)s fut. /11t::Nu &A~a-s .. 7H1s~4eT1c.vtC;,\R 

'.>Gll,, HA-s Tho Ix, '<c 71--11<4 IANL-s- lT-tee G. Co{(t. ~ ~1,11, ~o ~ 
Ae~ l?~U,t,€G.1>. 

4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished 

because lHts Is A C-Ot--{J..ft:e.CiAL A12M, iULiV\ /l1AI""'-, '2erAtL ~ 
c_ ()~ '1.(0z C.. t4"L fu 11..,D1 #..J loS _ 

K:ZBA\\Veb _Forms\Vnriance _ Application_ 201 O.doc 8/22/2017 
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5. Unnecessary Hardship 

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, 
denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because: 

and 

i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the 
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because: 

1:,'{ t-1-A-Y't~ 7100 ~, \it TkRli\, l4t'ltc5- u- H0 ix .'At . ;;..LT~ Tut:. Co£N~J..... 
tuc_ 70 (?IAtcLL'{ 14ND Us,cy )'UV, 0 _,4: _ _ 

T~ IVlt: )Jc, I vt: 
10 CXD6z__ •A-kc; DLtT ~l::_l\' /'"'I l}Ht<A. 

" -1- LX U1 c t..cv. 
"(' 

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because: 

TT+(;. Sl1£ H-A-~ g(.;,1:;::Jj IJl.5lu,f'JtJ) wun,l -n;uo 1) 
ac_+t N e, \L '14-e v,.-s.--

t:2:::01 tv£o A Mt f'n"- ~12 D AJ.Jo oz bL---7l.,,, Ne:, lA N L-r-. 

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be 
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other 
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, 
and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

'"Ev A-u__oiAJtN b --r-tuJ h I Vt2. TH . 1 , 
Au_ . i:IA. O'l..DdZ.,/ N<o L,{t-vvrs IT' 

8V '4T~0~.A?tc_ CDl'-JG?b=-S'h CN /4; t) _ . . I 

11¾:_ T\t;.vr-A D 3/icl: UP5 .A,· 
..,, rrkt&t-N, 

K:ZBA \ Web ]onns\V ariance _Application_ 20 IO.doc 8/22/2017 
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September 6, 2019 

City of Keene 

Community Development Department 

3 Washington Street 

Keene, NH 03431 

Re: Burger King Signage Application 
444 West Street 

Fairbanks Plaza 

Keene, NH 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

On behalf of 480 West Street LLC (Owner and Landlord), as duly authorized agent, I do hereby 
National Sign Corporation and their permit agents, Hazel Hopkins and Heather Dudko, to apply 
for, and obtain all necessary municipal permits with respect to signage for Burger King (Tenant) 

to be located at the above referenced location 

On Behalf of 444 West Street, LLC 

c/o The Wilder Companies, Ltd. 

Its agent, 
Kelli A. Burke 

Sr. VP of D'1'elopment Services 

1fd,J~te 

(Authorized Agent Signature) 

Suite l~ OO 
BDston Mi\ 02199 
617.247.9200 
11fhterc ll .to:n 

( a{e) 
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Dimensions and Performance Specifications 

Figure 1.2. Enclosure width may vary depending on site needs and a franchise's approved enclosures. 

1.1.1. Dimensions and Performance Specifications 
Measurements and dimensions for the triple and single display enclosures: 

Height (including base 78" (198.12 cm) 
ST-493X) 

Base Width (ST-493X) 82.8" (210.31 cm) 

Base Height (ST-493X) 21.2" (53.84 cm) 

Base Depth (ST-493X) 12.60" (32 cm) 

Weight Total is approx. 563.7 lb (255.7 kg) with the displays, 176.4 lb (80 kg) 
without displays. 

Enclosure Single Display Model 
Measurements 

Width (including base 27.6" (70.1 cm) 
ST-491X) 

Height (including base 78" (198.12 cm) 
ST-491X) 

Base Width (ST-491X) 27.6" (70.1 cm) 

Base Height (ST-491X) 21.2" (53.82 cm) 

2 
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Dimensions and Performance Specifications 

Enclosure Single Display Model 
Measurements 

Base De13th {ST-491X) 12.60" {32 cm) 

Weight Total is approx. 217.4 lb (98,l? kg) with the displays, 88.18 lb (40 kg) 
without displays. 

Perionnance 
. Specifications __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ 

IP Code IP56 Certified 

Coating and Finish Durable Outdoor Rated Powder Coat Finish 

LG Technical Drawing 49" Display, 1 x 3 Enclosure (Units tn MM) 

2103 181 

46.S 93 
I 
I 

§ 

~ 

~ 

"! .... 
\0 e lrl 

500.00 

...__ ___ .. -I.. •"-' "\~,,. f----··----' 

3 
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-l,A.NcPy (Jl'AV,X,t,/G,s _ 
REV J DATE I DESCRIPTION BY 

@~a- FOUNDATIONS AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS 
SHALL BE CALCULATED IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH APPLICABLE CODES. 

STEEL SUPPORT NOTJ:,: 
STEEL CONTINGENT ON ENGINEERS SPEC. AND WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS. 
STEEL BASE PLATE w/STEEL ANCHOR BOLTS AND CONCRETE FOUNDATION. 
ANCHOR BOLT OR DIRECT BURIAL FOUNDATION SHOULD BE PROVIDED BY 
ENGINEER FOR LOCAL WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS. 
COLOR NOTE: 
REVEAL/SUPPORT STEEL: Pantone 1797 C 
CANOPY TOP: PAINT BURGER KING SILVER 
CABINET FACE: W/3M DI-NOC WOODGRAIN VINYL 
OCU CABINET FACE: PAINT BURGER KING SILVER 
CABINET BACK: 3M DI-NOC WOODGRAIN VINYL 
ocu BOLT KIT: PAINT Pantone 1797 C 

9'-8" 
8'-3" 

5111 

11~" 

~" 

r1 .. 

9'-5" 

M I • I 1°-7~" 

.063 TOP FILLER 

.063" ALUM 
BOTTOM FILLER 

WHITE REFLECTIVE 
VINYL BKG'D. 
WITH 2½" BLACK COPY 

.063" ALUM 
W/3M DI-NOC 

WOODGRAIN VINYL 

PER VENDOR SPECIFICATIONS: 
THIS OCU CABINET FACE WILL 

ACCOMMODATE INSTALLATION OF 
TEXAS DIGITAL, SICOM 

AND HYPERACTIVE ORDER 
CONFIRMATION 

DISPLAY UNITS. COOLING FANS 
ARE NOT REQUIRED 

t 
1•r ~ 
l----2·-1:·· -l 

r~· 
l .,, 

FABR. SWING AWAY 
MANUAL RETURN CANOPY 

5' -1 1j" _ ___.:;l•c.._~- I 

7'-0" 

• • 
Ill 
~ 

"FLAME GRILLING 
SINCE 1954" 
TO BE 3M WHITE VINYL 

--19"x1 7" SNAP LOCK 
GRAPHICS FRAME 
PAINT BK SILVER 

.063" ALUM 
PAINT BK SILVER 

FABR. OCU CAB. w/ TD 15" 
DISPLAY, SPEAKER AND MICROPHONE 
(NOTE: TO BE ACCESSED FROM REAR) 

1--.063" ALUM 
BOLT COVER 

ll!lilJlt:IIUUIERDl!i'OGl'i!UReERKIMO'llunolllmlll~I.ApfollOIWad[lmlllclllglolldy.MGll!ll'mabwllUN"IU', 

S-10.2 Drive Thru OCU 
Swing Away/Manual Return 

Canopy Arm 
Revised 10/30/2017 

page 32A of 105 

~ 

> 
.063" ALUM 

W/3M DI-NOC 
WOODGRAIN VINYL 

~fi!RG®inlhl II.S.11mh®1mllimullDJUll(llal. 'llr.ehpr-®nbm,rlllllf:IIMIIDl ~ lildlc:aumdll.hl"ll,apl---~fllll'-~ Iler~.-.. ..-camll!llllpl ibplm,lrill1111iilml PII) mac . 

------- •-------•---

• 

re~ '.m:m11.omm1111 ICDlmll~-
Th!B Drawlng/Deelgn 1Dlllllral8d Is the Copyrighted llll'lllllllt-
Plllper1¥ of Buiger King. The producUon, copying, or -cw~=Sirlii~~....,.~~.,_--
use h819of ls prohlbllecl wllhoutwrltlen COl1ll8nt. ~~~~~~-~~---~== 
Any Infringement wiB be subject to legal acllon. Iii l!liqcl§i DIOljii, DicllL'HII Diiiiii - -1i11r.ioil 

:=vt"=::;.:!i~ 
any production release OIi' prucu:Uan l8lease 
l&Yla. 

• Approved Name 

• Revise & Resubmit TIiie Date 
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r-------------------, 
.-1-------------------+-, 

RE.V_lDATE1DES~RIPTIQt,I_ BY 

®~-- FOUNDATIONS AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS 
SHALL BE CALCULATED IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH APPLICABLE CODES. r::;:~~ 

~ _,,.,,- FABR. SWING AWAY 
S-10.2 Drive Thru OCU 
Swing Away/Manual Return 

Canopy Arm 
Revised 05/16/2018 

page 37 of 117 

-- MANUAL RETURN CANOPY 

STEEL SUPPORT NOTE: 
r-- - - --- - - - ---- - - - - --- - - ---, 
I ' 

STEEL CONTINGENT ON ENGINEERS SPEC. AND WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS. 
STEEL BASE PLATE w/STEEL ANCHOR BOLTS AND CONCRETE FOUNDATION. 
ANCHOR BOLT OR DIRECT BURIAL FOUNDATION SHOULD BE PROVIDED BY 
ENGINEER FOR LOCAL WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS. 

I I 
,-,--~•--- 5' -11i" ___ ,., ----1 

COLOR NOTE: 
REVEAL/SUPPORT STEEL: PAINT BURGER KING RED 
CANOPY TOP: PAINT BURGER KING SILVER 
CABINET FACE: W/3M DI-NOC WOODGRAIN VINYL 
OCU CABINET FACE: PAINT BURGER KING SILVER 
CABINET BACK: W/3M DI-NOC WOODGRAIN VINYL 
OCU BOLT KIT: PAINT BURGER KING RED 

WET LOCATION, 
MANUFACTURER, 

11J" 

51" 
8 

.063 TOP FILLER 

ANDULD~ L .. 
L~.J cLOAAN;<-

0 

\ ~ 
.063" ALUM 
BOTTOM FILLER 

9'-8" 
8'-3" 

9'-5" 

' 71" l ,l,I I ., I 1 - 2 

.118 WHITE LO 
PCB LENSE 

WHITE REFLECTIVE 
VINYL BKG'D. 
WITH ;?½" BLACK COPY 

.063" ALUM 
W/3M DI-NOC 

WOODGRAIN VINYL 

PER VENDOR SPECIFICATIONS: 
THIS OCU CABINET FACE WILL 

ACCOMMODATE INSTALLATION OF 
TEXAS DIGITAL, SICOM 

AND HYPERACTIVE ORDER 
CONFIRMATION 

DISPLAY UNITS. COOLING FANS 
ARE NOT REQUIRED 

' ' ' ' ,·~,:~· 
' ' ,,, 

"FLAME GRILLING 
SINCE 1954" 
TO BE 3M WHITE VINYL 

19"x17" SNAP LOCK 
GRAPHICS FRAME 
PAINT BK SILVER 

.063" ALUM 
PAINT BK SILVER 

FABR. OCU CAB. w/ TD 15" 
DISPLAY, SPEAKER AND 
MICROPHONE 
(NOTE: TO BE ACCESSED 
FROM REAR) 

CUSTOMER 
ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTION 

Nwt:IBIMCmtll!NG'arlDIWllER!119111NIIIICl~Logoto-WfOrd Docllllilll1D~ly.M11111Smatawa11m"'l'I". 

' ~ 
' 

.063" ALUM 
BOLT COVER 

.063" ALUM 
W/3M DI-NOC 
WOODGRAIN VINYL 

El ECJRICAI NOTE ACTUAL # OF CIRCUITS TO BE 
DETERMINED BY A LICENSED fl ECIRICAL CONTRACTOR 
TOTAL AMPS: 0.3 
I/ OF CKTS: 1 @ 20 AMP(RECOMMENDED) 
VOLTS: 120 
ELECTRICAL CONNECTION AS FOLLOWS: 
GREEN TO GREEN (GROUND), WHITE TO WHITE (NEUTRAL), BLACK TO 
BLACK (POWER) 
THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTAU.EO IN ACCORDANCE Wfll-1 THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS INCLUDES PROPER 
GROUNDING ANO BONDING OF SIGN. 
THE LOCATION OF DISCONNECT SWITCH AFTER INSTALLATION SHALL 
COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 600.6(A)(1) OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. 
ALL SIGNAGE WILL BE (U.L.) LISTI:D, (U.L) 2161 COMPLIANT AND 
CARRY (U.L) LABELS. 

lllllfflERIIRl!C!«olnllllU.1.-llll«oinllllllila!I.,,..._ Thlllaqlrlllq9'8lldaallfflllYnollN...-1111H---.81t"A.f911..._.l'or_~Forl'lllllll'dlolllOCl'lllll,pr-COl!fllc81111tbpl~lllillla'IJ!(Nl)m.am. 

• 

I ~~~11811aled 1st11eCopyr1ghlad =~ 
Pl0perty of Burger l<lng. The praductlon, copying, or ~Q-.i~-l!iiiiiilor~----------

• 11118 hereof ls prohlbllad without wrltlan GOlll8lll ~~~~ ~--------~-- Any lnfllngament wll be 111bjact ID legal ac:llan. ~ ikaj,rllliiij-aiiWli _, - - 1111/Jll'l'l 

Clbffi Rlmlw.._ 
lklgar !<qi raquhs lhatan • &&'Appn,yed" • Approved 
dnlVq be oblalnecl tom the c:llantprb' to 
1/11'/ pnw:tian ralama Cl' producllan nllaaaa • Revise & Resubmit 
nwllilon. ~==~~===== 

Name 

TIiie Date 
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®~--

I 

I 

19"x17" SNAP 
LOCK FRAME 

ATTACH AND FIX 
OCU CABINET FACE 

w/ DISPLAY & 
SPEAKER CUTOUTS 

OPTIONAL PANEL FOR DIGITAL 
MENUBOARD APPLICATION 

PER VENDOR SPECIFICATIONS: 
THIS OCU CABINET FACE WILL 
ACCOMMODATE INSTALLATION OF 
TEXAS DIGITAL, SICOM, AND HYPERACTIVE 
ORDER CONFIRMATION DISPLAY UNITS. COOLING FANS 
ARE NOT REQUIRED. 

ACCESS TO COMPONENTS TO 
BE FROM REAR OF UNIT 

REV [DATE! DESCRIPTION BY 

f' TEMPERED 
GLASS 
(11X14) 
PART #GLOOOl 

S-10.2 Drive Thru OCU 
Swing Away/Manual Return 

Canopy Arm 
Revised 05/16/2018 

page 38 of 117 

MICROPHONE 

OCU DISPLAY 
BRACKET 

FABR. SPEAKER BRACKET 
(PLUG WELD TO BACK OF 
CABINET FACE PANEL) 

i.:llllilOEll~•llllilGIERlll!G"BimllJlller....Logo1D-Tfar•IDcdmml,taillll!J.Malllll'lllllbd-"III", 
IIUllGB B!IMG9kl 1111 U.I. 1111 llllenllalln_oyrnbol. 'lltllkqlrKl11J8hdawl111i1ynoll Ill~ In 111 IIOlllllrlle. IN "l.lpl 8llndllnlll" IDrmoN !nfDnnllllDn. l'Grllpllnll'all ~. pi..conlllcUI• llpl clllplmmill l!I 11111111 lWl)flNIIIL 

•

1·:._~~181h8Capyllghl8d ~~ 
Property or Burger KlnQ. The production, copying, or ""c:iiiia=:--.c!iiiiitir=""""..,...==z.,..._==-

• ._ hereof 18 prohlll18d wllhout wrllllln consent. 
Any lnfrl~nt wm be aut,Ject to legal ac:11a11. ,., lliiiiiirlllij .._, n- If# tt _, - _w,1.11111 

Cllaintllnr..lGaillO 
lkager KJro recp88hlt111' &f ApjllMld" 
dnriq be obbnld tom 1he dlant pdarli) 
8"/ pnw:ll0n ralaaaa or produdill'I ralaaaa 
revlllon. 
===.r.:-· 

D Approved Name 

D Revise & R8Sllbmit 1llle Data 

 
Page 55 of 64



@~--
ALIGN HOLES 

WITH BASE 
PLATE 

4'-oi" 

8' -s.l" 

4'-6" 

1 -1;" 

WELD NUTS 
TOP PLATE ONLY 

2'-7" 

lo 

if---- 1 "X1 "Xf 
STEEL TUBE 
FRAME 

- --tr---- 4"¢ X .237" 
STEEL PIPE 

¾" STEEL 
MOUNTING PLATE 

WELD NUT 

4"¢ X .237" 
STEEL PIPE 

fr'•· .I ;"¢ ANCHOR BOLT 
48" LONG (4) 

AUGERED FOUNDATION: 
2'-0"!llx4'-6" DP 

TOTAL= 0.52 CU. YDS. 

~ .. 
4 

8'-9" 

REV I DATE[ DESCRIPTION BY 

MATERIAL LIST: 
35 LFT ST0006 
12.5 SQFT SS0008 
9 LFT SP0001 
5 SQFT AS0030 
2 SQFT SPL0013 
78 SQFT AS0021 
3 LFT SA0004 

S-10.2 Drive Thru OCU 
Swing Away/Manual Return 

Canopy Arm 
Revised 05/16/2018 

page 39 of 117 

1 "X 1 "X1 6GA STEEL TUBE 
16GA STEEL SHEET 
4"X.237" STEEL PIPE 
.090" ALUM SHEET 
¾" STEEL PLATE 
.063" ALUM SHEET 
1 "X 1 "Xi\" STEEL ANGLE 1-- 2· -o· __j 

ilorlt: llllllGERDD'arlllllGERllll!e'iknllllllllc-iil.DeOIDat"®"fDrlllDcla'ma!DpiblllJ,AII oilllrl'lllrlild-"Tli", 
IIURGER IOMG9ln 1111 u.a ... r1111e1ndlmnqunlbOI. 1111 BwprKiireslndllinml!IIIIJncMI 11i1 ~ 111111 GOIIIIIIIII. 8111,... ~ k-lnParmlilDII. Forragllinll!on lqjldllll, 111111n COlllllcllh iagll Cillplmllnl In 111111111 PM) m-ao. 

• 
Ul'locllmlilll 

This ~ llmitralled la the Copyitghlad 
Property or Blavar king. The pn:,duct!an, c:opyq. or 
1188 hereof 18 prohlbllad wllhout Wlftl8n ccnmlt. 
My lnfrtngemant wll be subject lo legal action. 

----

i~ --5-Eiiiiitii, .... .,... 

,. iiiiirllliD aiiolpiDiolWii D1iii - -tlll/21111 

tlbintRn&Nlllmm 
Bllglll'~l'llqlM!llhlltan" lsil'~ 
dmi4ng be oblalned tom Ille dlantpilar" 
arr, procu:lbt ralaaal II' producb .... 
lll'llalon, 

• Approved 

0 Revise & ResLobmit 

Name 

TIiie Dal& 
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• 

13" 

~ 
=:::------., 

1. 2'-7" - ---

BS" 

FACESUPP0BT GUSSETS 
.090 ALUM 

QTY: 3 

~ 
[ 

1f6" 

L_ .1 __ 
I ~ -2~ ~ 7.. _--------J 

FRAMES 
16GA STEEL PLATE 

QTY: 3 

_[~ 
D l-3 .. 

REV J DATEJ OESCRJl'JION BY 

L 
91" 

2 

t 

-7 
USE WITH 
CANOPY PLATE 

1"-2" 

_l 
~" STEEL PIPE 

1'-1" 

7.3" 
4 

_l____.)..'),s:''" -+-~-I'>. 
, , , ' Y ' 

1 tt!-4 jt( ' 

~ I 
~" 

BASE PLATE 
~" STEEL PLATE 

S-10.2 Drive Thru OCU 
Swing Away/Manual Return 

Canopy Arm 
Revised 05/16/2018 

page40 of 117 

1!14~" 

~" 

i!oll: IJIMGERll!i!G'or!IUIRl1IERIIING'8-IIJIJlllc-!1LogotD1M"e"fordl !oc:a1lllnllliloblffr,.Matha'IIIMIS .. IM "1J'il", 
illllGERIIIMG®lntlll II.I. •IIIIJ!Dflllllaall~ 'llll lulplll_f!f®ft11111lim11111Jnolbl l'lgllllnd lnlllOlllllllrlla. 1111"1.91 lillna"anll"for_,~ Foir~~l!'-conllGtlllwll;ll._llllllnl (IHIS7NGGO. 

• use hereof 18 prohlblld wllhout wrlllan C0lll8lll 
Any lnfl1ngement wll be aubjecl 1D legal adlon. 

alRGERlllill 
c:iriali!iiiiliw ......... 

.. lliiiirllliiiia.llpDoi ..... Dliiji -

• 

This Drawlngll)eelgn IIU811818d Is the Copyrighted 
Property of Burger King, The producllan. copying. or 

--==-~--~ 
~ 

Cllllnit ilavwhilluD 
Btlgar~niqunathal .. I ~ AppnMICI" 
~ be abllnd tum 1he c:111111 pr1cJr -any pmlCllon .._ or produclian 181eaee 
l8VIUln. 

• Approved 

• Revise & Resubmit 

Name 

Tie Date 

 
Page 57 of 64



@~--

2'-11Z" 8 

1oh}" 

1 7' O" I 
-- 2·-:.~"--t--3•~~.. • 1 • : 1'-~" 

,4 ' j - 1"X4"Xa" 
ALUM TUBE 

5'-11~" -+--------+-l-+1-1(1)1 

! 
1'-3(s" 

3'-~" 

2·-117" 8 ' II II I 

2"x2"xs"
ALUM TUBE 

2"x2"xr 
ALUM ANGLE 

1ohl" I • • • I• 

95" 
7fi" • I • I io; I •8 

3•_5;3.. r -3f" s • • ~ I 

3·_.a.3.. 1'--'8 ---•I• ·~I 

~~~-1-1, -,, ---1 tj 
f' CAP PLATE 

~"Ill STEEL TUBE 

.. _3_ .. 1. -'"'fo 

2"X4" ALUM 
TUBE 
PERIMETER 

2"X4" ALUM 
TUBE 
PERIMETER 

REV jDATE!DE5_CRIPTION BY 

1 3'-~"I 
___,__ 

S-10.2 Drive Thru OCU 
Swing Away/Manual Return 

Canopy Arm 
Revised 05/16/2018 

page41 of 117 

7" 

1'- lri" 
3 • -~" .-----1 

GE24-25 

LIGHT BOX LED LAYOUT 
POWER SUPPLY 
MIN. 1/2" OFF 
INTERIOR BOTTOM OF 
ENCLOSURE 

WHITE 24V GE TETRA MAX: 11 FT 
GEPS24-25 POWER SUPPLY: 1 QTY 

10" 

2" .. I- I • 6·~ I ~ • 2" 

~" HOLES FOR ~JD 
~• BOLTS BS' g" 

¢1" POWEROUT _J 
HOLE tl" 

-'2 Ill STEEL TUBE 

MOUNTING PLATE/ STUB 
t STEEL PLATE 

SCALE: 2X 

EB~ME MATERIAi. !.IST: 
26 LFT ARECT0009 2"X4'Xg" ALUM TUBE 

3 LFT SA0004 1 "X1 "l<A" STEEL ANGLE 
10 LFT AA0017 2"X2'X!" ALUM ANGLE 
84 SOFT AS0017 .063 ALUM SHEET 
1 SOFT SPL0012 f' STEEL PLATE 
2 SOFT SPL0011 ¼" S1EEL PLATE 
2 LFT SP0007 ~"Ill STEEL PIPE 
20 LF:T ARECT0004 1 "X4''X,l" ALUM TUBE 

iaab: IDIMEi DIIHG'•IBllltftil. lmOillllw llllill Cl-=anl IAplD-W°forll lilcllllcmlfcbllly.M olliar1111ib d-"ni", 
llll&RIIIMG®lnllll U.S. -lllt®nllllllMlqunb@L TlllllqlrKln;®lialll11111[u..,11111tm~lnlll--. .. "l.lpl....-for1DGRlnmlllllon. lForBlglillrllllcn updljllo, plmeconllclti!lebplllllipll\lmnll'llillllll(111)ffl4CIO. 

• 

I O«:c~ ~ l'ro!eCt UillJIIBIIIIIIJI 
This Drawlng/Dee9t U!uatratad Is the COpylightad IIIIIIGER ICll!G 
IPropertyol'Burgeri<q. The praducl!on, ~.or ~c:iii-.~~...,,,,,:;c=...,...~~.,._=-

• 1188 hereClf 18 pnihlbliad without wrillen C01118nL ...,..-====-~=-=--,--~--~== Anylnfrlngementwl be subject to legal action. Iii ..... a,jjbiiljiDioMHI 11111111 - -1211/I011 

11.!lentMVlltWlilll!IA 
Burger~ reqlires that an• @!'~ 
clrallq be obtained tom Iha c:llentprtor 1D 
arr/ poductlon l9lea.'le « pioducticrt 191el198 
l8Vl8lon. 

D Approved Name 

0 Revise & Resubmit 11tle Dale 
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@~--

11n R4'-1n; 

8'-3" 

1.5" 

1.5" 

1.5" 

30.1 SQFT 

u u u u 

1
11 n o n n 

34.7" 

i--- 43.7" -----i 

FRONT PANEL 

1.5" 

1.5" 

1.5" 

ALL MATERIAL TO BE .063" ALUM 

8 '-3" 

1.5" - -

1.5" -

1.5" --< 

I 

I 
! 
I 
' ' ' I 

--i-- 0.063" 

l_l__J_,s., 
1.563',==1 t . 

l--1.563" 

' I I 
29.7 SQFT 

• 
- -- -
~ 34.125" -,... 

1.5" 

1.5" 

.5" 

---43.125" ---

REAR PANEL 

Nafll:IDlftlm'tlCIM'Gll'IBU!lHllll!M'lilllnl 1111111«:-.tL.oploUIII "®"ford local'onl;lobllly.Mollllrnwkl.llM"Tii", 

~ 

REV ] DATEIDESCRIPTION BY 

5-10.2 Drive Thru OCU 
Swing Away/Manual Return 

Canopy Arm 
Revised 05/16/2018 

page 42 of 117 

~ ,--[ 1 .2~ SQ----,FT ] 

TJ 1•-9" L 
1 ,·-~- r 
r [ 4.9 SOFT 

2'-9fo" 

L~ 

ISUVG!R~~IIIIMU.S.•_!bl®fnlllmaklJlll,bol. "l'nllluiplOn;®tlllilllMllu-,nwbt....,_lnlllGalllllilN.S."uplllllranll"hr-lnbmlllon.Farnplrdlnllplllilal,111lilllltCOllilllellilllllilplillplmlllalllllln(Nl)37NIIIII • 

l'loperty or Burger King. The produc:llcln, c:opylng, or ~Ciiiiiiaii~-ti1iiilir~-..,...--.,._--
• uae henlof 18 prohlblllld without wrltlan conaent. ~-~~-----------Any lnfltngementwll beaubjactlDlegalactlan. "'....,IJCliiio.iljii,iioilWli ..., - _w,121111 

:i.-... ll!IM..&.--IClbiilllRav ..... .,_ 

llllglll' ~ l8(IW1l8 lhat111" is2'l" Approvlld' 
drawq be obbilnecl from the c:lil8nt prier lo 
~clian i.-or productim nilaaall 

• Approved Name 

• Revise & Resubmit 11118 Date 

• 

I .:a?"raL~11811ated 1st11eCopyr1ghtlld =~ 
-------~==================-~-~~-~========~-~---~==~ 
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250 foot Abutters List Report 
Keene, NH 
November 20, 2019 

Subject Properties: 

Parcel Number: 578-004-000 
CAMA Number: 578-004-000-000-000 
Property Address: 420-486 WEST ST. 

Parcel Number: 578-004-000 
CAMA Number: 578-004-000-000-000 (Bldg2) 
Property Address: 420-486 WEST ST. Bldg 2 

Abutters: 

Mailing Address: 480 WEST STREET LLC 
177 HUNTINGTON AVE. SUITE 1901 
BOSTON, MA 02115 

Mailing Address: 480 WEST STREET LLC 
177 HUNTINGTON AVE. SUITE 1901 
BOSTON, MA02115 

Parcel Number: 109-026-000 Mailing Address: 76 SUMMER STREET REAL TY TRUST 
CAMA Number: 109-026-000-000-000 96 EXCHANGE ST. 
Property Address: 163 PEARL ST. LEOMINSTER, MA 01453-2516 

Parcel Number: 109-028-000 Mailing Address: WKBK REAL TY LLC 
CAMA Number: 109-028-000-000-000 22715 COMINO DEL MAR APT. 26 
Property Address: 54 ROUTE 12 BOCA RATON, FL 33433 

Parcel Number: 565-017-000 Mailing Address: CHESHIRE OIL COMPANY INC 
CAMA Number: 565-017-000-000-000 PO BOX586 
Property Address: 465WESTST. KEENE, NH 03431 

--... -......... - ... - - ... --- - .. - - -- - - - - - -- .. - - - - - - - .. - .. 
Parcel Number: 565-017-000 Mailing Address: CHESHIRE OIL COMPANY INC 
CAMA Number: 565-017-000-000-000 (Bldg2) PO BOX586 
Property Address: 465 WEST ST. Bldg 2 KEENE, NH 03431 

Parcel Number: 565-018-000 Mailing Address: REAL TIES INC 
CAMA Number: 565-018-000-000-000 3704 STONEGATE DR. 
Property Address: 447WESTST. DURHAM, NC 27705 

Parcel Number: 565-018-000 Mailing Address: REAL TIES INC 
GAMA Number: 565-018-000-000-000 (Bldg2) 3704 STONEGATE DR. 
Property Address: 447 WEST ST. Bldg 2 DURHAM, NC 27705 

........... -................... 
Parcel Number: 565-018-000 Mailing Address: REAL TIES INC 
CAMA Number: 565-018-000-000-000 (Bldg3) 3704 STONEGATE DR. 
Property Address: 447 WEST ST. Bldg 3 DURHAM, NC 27705 

Parcel Number: 565-018-000 Mailing Address: REAL TIES INC 
CAMA Number: 565-018-000-000-000 (Bldg4) 3704 STONEGATE DR. 
Property Address: 447 WEST ST. Bldg 4 DURHAM, NC 27705 

.............................. - .... 
Parcel Number: 565-019-000 Mailing Address: SHAKOUR MITCHELL G. 
CAMA Number: 565-019-000-000-000 PO BOX487 
Property Address: 445WESTST. KEENE, NH 03431 

www.cai-tech.com 

11/20/2019 
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and infonnational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies 

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. 

Abutters List Report - Keene, NH 

. .. ...... 

Page 1 of4 
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250 foot Abutters List Report 
Keene, NH 
November 20, 2019 

Parcel Number: 565-020-000 
CAMA Number: 565-020-000-000-000 
Property Address: 0 WEST ST. 

Parcel Number: 566-004-000 
CAMA Number: 566-004-000-000-000 
Property Address: 421 WEST ST. 

Parcel Number: 577-035-000 
CAMA Number: 577-035-000-000-000 
Property Address: 0 PEARL ST. 

Parcel Number: 577-039-000 
CAMA Number: 577-039-000-000-000 
Property Address: 400 WEST ST. 

Parcel Number: 577-040-000 
CAMA Number: 577-040-000-000-000 
Property Address: 410 WEST ST. 

Parcel Number: 577-041-000 
CAMA Number: 577-041-000-000-000 
Property Address: 40 AVON ST. 

Parcel Number: 577-041-000 
CAMA Number: 577-041-000-001-000 
Property Address: 410 WEST ST. 

Parcel Number: 577-042-000 
CAMA Number: 577-042-000-000-000 
Property Address: 391 WEST ST. 

Parcel Number: 578-001-000 
CAMA Number: 578-001-000-000-000 
Property Address: 41 AVON ST. 

Parcel Number: 578-002-000 
CAMA Number: 578-002-000-000-000 
Property Address: 25 AVON ST. 

Parcel Number: 578-002-000 
CAMA Number: 578-002-000-000-000 (Bldg2) 
Property Address: 25 AVON ST. Bldg 2 

Parcel Number: 578-003-000 
CAMA Number: 578-003-000-000-000 
Property Address: 15 AVON ST. 

Mailing Address: SYFELD KEENE ASSOCIATES LLC 
165 WEST END AVE. 15M 
NEW YORK, NY 10023 

Mailing Address: SYFELD KEENE ASSOCIATES LLC 
165 WEST END AVE. 15M 
NEW YORK, NY 10023 

Mailing Address: CITY OF KEENE 
3 WASHINGTON ST. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

. . 
Mailing Address: SAVINGS BANK OF WALPOLE 

PO BOX517 
WALPOLE, NH 03608 

Mailing Address: SPIRIT SPE IM PORTFOLIO 2013-9 LLC 
PO BOX868 
CALAIS, ME 04619 

Mailing Address: ANTIOCH UNIVERSITY 
40AVON ST. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

. 
Mailing Address: HIGHLANDS FUEL DELIVERY LLC 

ATTN: CORPORATE REAL ESTATE PO 
BOX868 
CALAIS, ME 04619 

Mailing Address: 391 WEST STREET LLC 
391 WEST ST. 

Mailing Address: 

Mailing Address: 

KEENE, NH 03431 

XANTHOPOULOS SEMELA LIVING 
TRUST 
297 MARLBORO ST. 
KEENE NH 03431 

KISER , AMIL Y REV. TRUST 
PO BOX

1
401 

SPOFFORD, NH 03462 

Mailing Address: KISER FAMILY REV. TRUST 
PO BOX401 
SPOFFORD, NH 03462 

Mailing Address: AVON STREET INC 
15AVON ST. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

www.cai-tech.com 
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250 foot Abutters List Report 
Keene, NH 
November 20, 2019 

Parcel Number: 578-005-000 
GAMA Number: 578-005-000-000-000 
Property Address: 536 WEST ST. 

Parcel Number: 582-004-000 
GAMA Number: 582-004-000-000-000 
Property Address: 0 PEARL ST. 

.......... -...... -............... '"'"' - .. -
Parcel Number: 582-004-000 
GAMA Number: 582-004-000-001-001 
Property Address: 127A PEARL ST. #1 

Parcel Number: 582-004-000 
GAMA Number: 582-004-000-001-002 
Property Address: 1278 PEARL ST. #2 

Parcel Number: 582-004-000 
GAMA Number: 582-004-000-001-003 
Property Address: 127C PEARL ST. #3 

Parcel Number: 582-004-000 
GAMA Number: 582-004-000-001-004 
Property Address: 127D PEARL ST. #4 

Parcel Number: 582-004-000 
GAMA Number: 582-004-000-001-005 
Property Address: 129A PEARL ST. #1 

Parcel Number: 582-004-000 
GAMA Number: 582-004-000-001-006 
Property Address: 129B PEARL ST. #2 

Parcel Number: 582-005-000 
GAMA Number: 582-005-000-000-000 
Property Address: 123 PEARL ST. 

Parcel Number: 582-005-000 
GAMA Number: 582-005-000-000-000 (Bldg2) 
Property Address: 123 PEARL ST. Bldg 2 

Parcel Number: 582-007-000 
GAMA Number: 582-007-000-000-000 
Property Address: 105 PEARL ST. 

Parcel Number: 582-010-000 
GAMA Number: 582-010-000-000-000 
Property Address: 22 HART PL. 

Mailing Address: 

Mailing Address: 

Mailing Address: 

..................................... 
Mailing Address: 

Mailing Address: 

Mailing Address: 

Mailing Address: 

Mailing Address: 

Mailing Address: 

Mailing Address: 

Mailing Address: 

Mailing Address: 

www.cai-tech.com 

STATE OF NH 
PO BOX483 
CONCORD, NH 03302-0483 

ASHER CONSTRUCTION LLC 
77 NASHUA RD. 
SHARON, NH 03458 

MCCORMACK, HELEN A. 
127A PEARL ST. #1 
KEENE, NH 03431 

POPOWICH, STEPHEN 
1278 PEARL ST. #2 
KEENE, NH 03431 

BACON DAVID L. & VICKI L. REV. FAMILY 
TRUST 
31 WEST SURRY RD. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

CHEROF, ROBIN E. 
127D PEARL ST. #4 
KEENE, NH 03431 

KNAPP, MICHELLE ELLEN 
129A PEARL ST. UNIT 5 
KEENE, NH 03431 

WEAVER, TODDS. 
129B PEARL ST. UNIT 6 
KEENE, NH 03431 

MGJ REAL TY LLC 
PO BOX562 
KEENE, NH 03431 

MGJ REAL TY LLC 
PO BOX562 
KEENE, NH 03431 

-
FAULKNER CLARENCE A. REV. TRUST 
105 PEARL ST. 
KEENE, NH 03431 

FISK FRANKLIN C. 
22 HART PL. 
KEENE, NH 03431 
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250 foot Abutters List Report 
Keene, NH 
November 20, 2019 

Parcel Number: 582-011-000 
GAMA Number: 582-011-000-000-000 
Property Address: 30 HART PL. 

Parcel Number: 582-012-000 
CAMA Number: 582-012-000-000-000 
Property Address: 0 PEARL ST. 

Mailing Address: JEWELL, CHRISTINE M. 
30 HART PL. 
KEENE, NH 03431-3557 

Mailing Address: CITY OF KEENE 

www.cai-tech.com 

3 WASHINGTON ST. 
KEENE, NH 03431 
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